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Sept. 3, 1946

fhe Board of Commissioners met Sept. 3, 19u6 at 10:00 AM, ell present, Eugene McCa#thy Chairman.
fhe minutes of meetings held Aug. 5-6 and 7 were read and aprroved.

POLL TAx; A motion was made, seconded and unanimously cerried whereby the County Assessor was authorized
tb proceed with the collection af Poll Tax for the year 19u6.

The following bills were audited and spproved for payment.

R. G. Engstrom
Ruth Petersen
Ellen W. Erickson
Anna K. Goffer
Mery Goffar
Margaret Mzry Meyer
Betty Engstrom
Margaret C. Larsen
Mina T. Woodhouse
Elizabeth Swanson
Mrs. Kenneth McGinness
Barbara Jane Gantt

Wm. A. Johnson

R. A. Hekala
Marie Spataro
Sara R. Busillo
Glenn Penland
John Terrill

S. K. Brigegs
Harold M. Johnson
Evelyn Turner
Joyce Largey

Helen A. Irving
Ella Olson
Beth H. Johnson
Jamie Rochelle
Charlotte Romick
Mary Cooper

A, E. Rovertson
E, L. Matthews
Louis A. Medina
Boyd Larsen
Crawford Wood

W. H. Jorden
Aubrey Rose

J. J. Olson

Ches. Siltameki
John White
Archie Sommers
Dave Sommers

W. A. Brown

L. H. Chivington
. Roy Sims

John O. Yoakum
Cow Creek Sheep Co.
Robert J. Wagoner

Nels L., Iehlquist

Norma Lee Davis

John Brown

Mountain States T & T Co
Lower Snske River Tel Co
Upper Snske River Tel Co
Rawlins Electric Co.
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.
City of Rawlins

¥m. Humphreys

County Clerk Office
Adco Inc.

Huntington Lab. Inc
Household Aprlisnce Shop
Ed, A. Smyth Store

H. Larsen

Pr, F. A, Mills

Glenn Penland

Commissioners Proceedings

Regular Meeting

County Clerk
"

" (Election)

fn f
County Treasurer

County Assessor
"

County Sheriff
[}

County Attorney
"
"
"

Sup't of Schools
"

Clerk of Court
"

CH Custodien
# .
"

Jailor
]

R & B Labor
i)

County Agent
]

Fairgrounds

Telephone Service
f

Electric Service
Gas Service
Water Service
Drayage

Postage
CH Supplies
ft

Care of Prisoner
Board of Prisoners

230.70
173,40
153.20
153.20
62.96
89.80
79.98
214.50
173.40
153.20
38.26
50. 50

238.60
181.30

153, 20.

132.30
166. 66
197.10
166.66
132.30
80.70
124,30

160.13
173.40
70.30
12,80
230.70
132,30
62. 30
156.00
132.30
82.60
173.40

243,60
225.00

57.30
202. 20
218.00
194,30

202, 20.

.32
7443
65.00
43,20

200.00
562. 50

135,42
144, 50

173.30

.180.72

3.62
3.53
88.06
13.20
53.80
28.00

3,14

101.75

314,55
13.65
1.29
120.30
3.00
526.25
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“S— presented a map and descrirtion of same.

S. K. Briggs Mileage 10.24 ,
R. G. Engstrom Mileage & Expense 53.50
Helen A. Irving " " 56.25
Wm. A. Johnson " s L2, 64
Glenn Penland " " 273.57
John Terrill " n 140.63
Margaret C. Larsen L " ' 12.83
R. A. Hakala Mileage 16.80
Charlotte Romick Expense 3. 62
.Evan Jones : Deputy Sheriff 50.00
J. R. Kelley Teputy Sheriff & Mileage 286. 60
Bert Oldman : Deputy Sheriff & Inep. 58. 40
Frank Schilt . " i " 35.76
George Sheehan " " " 72.12
W. C. West X o " " 34,57
S. S. Sharp Surveyor 16.56
Dr. M. F. Kepl ) Aatopsy .25.00
County Treasurer . Postage 10.00
Valerie M. Lewls ) Sanity Hearing 38.95
W. F. Milotz Jr. . Court Expense 27.40
Frank Boyd . Justice Peace 10.00
Williem R. Burke . " 10.00
Frenk L. Kernan . : L 51.06
C. A. Kinney . " 20.00
Robert R. Molyneux . ; " 41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin . ¥ 79.80
David W. ‘Ellls . " 20.00
Ruth B. Larsen Election Postage 1.56
Seratoga Sun ) Flection Advertiesing - 5.00
Continental 0il Co. . R & B Supplies 125.9%4%
R. R. Crow & Co . " . 295.88
Elk Mtn Coal Co. . R & B Labor 1206.00
Lynn L. Kelley R & B Supplies 1.05
Internstioral Harv. Co. . 5. 66
D. C. Kinnamen & Son . " 1.40
Pontons Shop 4 33.00
Van Gross . " 730.00
Larson Hdwe & Furn " 1.48
Smith Yost Lumber Co.. " : . 547,82
John Petersen . " 30,00
The Texas Co. . " 67.15
Lindes Lumber Co. : " 37.50
River Street Motor Co. u 23. 80
U. S. Welding Works . i 9.99
Wyoming Automotive Co. " . 37.89
Wingate & Martin . " 19,00
First Net. Bank Withholding Tax 685. 20
Workingmen's Comp Dep't Compensation 15,65
Girls' Ind. Institute Girls Care 46,50
Lawrence Larsen . Exrense-Sheriff . 25,00
Dr. R. V. Betterton Health Officer 175.00
Mac Galley . Supplies . 66,70
The Mills Company . " 168,54
Photostat Corgporation, " 120.46
H. Rasmussen Inc ) " 8.00
Prairie Publish Co. . " 16.15
S. S. Sherp . Water Commissioner 134.86
Leslie Buck ) " n 89.36
Eugene McCarthy . County Commissioner . 158.86
John F. Gooldy ] i " ; 125.54
John Cheesbrough } " " : 123.35
Ir. E. Ben Sturges County Coroner 30.00

MONTHLY REPORIS 6f County Officers were approved and placed on file.

NEW MULLISON FPARK ROAD

‘:ig
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It was regulsrly moved by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough end unenimously carried

that the Board of Commissioners adopt the following resolution:

™~

RESQLUTION TO LOCATE ROAD
WHEREAS, public necessity requires that the following road bve established'

Now, THEREFORE be 1t resolved by the Boerd of County Commissioners that the
following described road be located and established es follows, to-wit:

New Mullison Psrk Road
Carbon County

NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROQAD

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Boerd of Counti Commissioners of Casrbon County, Wyoming have decided
to locete a road to be known as the New iullison Fark %oaa commencing at a point

" County- Surveyor S. S. Sharp met with the Board relative .to the New Mullison Perk Road, end also




25 feet west of the east line of Lot 5, Section 2, T. 16 N., R. 82 W., 5
located S. 31 08! E. 2505 feet from the northwest corner of seid — /
Section 2, T. 16 N., R. 82 W. (s8id point of beginning being located

on the north boundary of the right-of-wey of the present Saratoga-

Ten Mile Road); thence North 494 feet, to a point on the line between

Lots 5 end U4 of said Section gs thence north 1493 feet; thence N. uL°

58! W. 1199 feet; thence N. 1° 51' E, 634 feet, to a point on the
north line of the SE}SWX of Section 35, T. 17 N., R. 82 W., where
this survey connects with the original Mullison Park Road. Total length,
3820 feet, or 0.723 mile.
The proposed location and width of right-of-wey required are set
forth in detall on mep on file with the County Clerk end may be examined
at this office.
All objections thereto snd claims for dameges must be filed in
writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the 2nd
day of October, A. L., 1946, or such road will be esteblished without
reference to such odbjections or claims for dameges.
Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following dsy.
Sept. 4, 1946
The Board resumed its session with all members present.
State Highway Cepertment ergineers Wiley snd Ingram met with the Board relative to the Dixon-Savery
road. Commissioners McCerthy end Gooldy eccompenied the engineers to Dixon toview the proposed locstion
and to interview the lsnd owners.

Sept. 5, 1946 The Board re-convened at 10:00 o' clock A. M. sll members present.

SCHOOL BONDS ss follws were arproved by the Boerd.

Mrs. Grece Aufdenbrink, Treesurer School District No. 27, Tixon ' $2000
Evelyn W. Gallowey, Treasurer School District No: 15, Savery ) $7500
Lovell Wolfe, Treasurer School Listrict No. 14, Ft. Steele $1000
Leeland U, Grieve, Treassurer School District No. 28, Esst of Savery $1000

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

Mark Meer, Leo, Wyo. Culverts $24.20'and $13.20/

0. B. Cogdill, Tixon, Wyo. Lot 17-RBlock 12 Dixon $ 5.00 v

R. C. Perue, Saratoga, Lots 4-5-6-9-10-11-12 & 13 Block 4l S.R.E.& I West Add. Ssratoga $32.00 v
George Herold, Lixon, Wyo. Lots 4 and 5 Block 12 Tixon ' $10.00
Derreld Barnes, Encampment, Wyo. Lots 5 and 6 Block 52 Encempment $30.00 ¥
Mrs. Clera H. Creig, Encempment, Wyo. Lot 22 Block 132 Encsmpment $2.50 '
Deisy Ashford, Rewlins, West 35 Feet of Lot 11 Block 46 U. P. Yth Additién to Rawlins $25.00 v

There being no further business the Board adjourned until Sept. 9, 1946 to meet in Bpecisl Session.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
25;77 0¢<fiaZ?Cé%l:?§§;—— CHAIRMAN

ATTEST;




