

Sept. 3, 1946

Commissioners Proceedings

Regular Meeting

The Board of Commissioners met Sept. 3, 1946 at 10:00 AM, all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairman.

The minutes of meetings held Aug. 5-6 and 7 were read and approved.

POLL TAX- A motion was made, seconded and unanimously carried whereby the County Assessor was authorized to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for the year 1946.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

R. G. Engstrom	County Clerk	230.70
Ruth Petersen	"	173.40
Ellen W. Erickson	"	153.20
Anna K. Goffar	"	153.20
Mary Goffar	"	62.96
Margaret Mary Meyer	" (Election)	89.80
Betty Engstrom	" "	79.98
Margaret C. Larsen	County Treasurer	214.50
Mina T. Woodhouse	"	173.40
Elizabeth Swanson	"	153.20
Mrs. Kenneth McGinness	"	38.26
Barbara Jane Gantt	"	50.50
Wm. A. Johnson	County Assessor	238.60
R. A. Hakala	"	181.30
Marie Spataro	"	153.20
Sara R. Busillo	"	132.30
Glenn Penland	County Sheriff	166.66
John Terrill	"	197.10
S. K. Briggs	County Attorney	166.66
Harold M. Johnson	"	132.30
Evelyn Turner	"	80.70
Joyce Largey	"	124.30
Helen A. Irving	Sup't of Schools	160.13
Ella Olson	"	173.40
Beth H. Johnson	"	70.30
Jamie Rochelle	"	12.80
Charlotte Romick	Clerk of Court	230.70
Mary Cooper	"	132.30
A. E. Robertson	CH Custodian	62.30
E. L. Matthews	"	156.00
Louis A. Medina	"	132.30
Boyd Larsen	Jailor	82.60
Crawford Wood	"	173.40
W. H. Jordan	R & B Labor	243.60
Aubrey Rose	"	225.00
J. J. Olson	"	57.30
Chas. Siltamaki	"	202.20
John White	"	218.00
Archie Sommers	"	194.30
Dave Sommers	"	202.20
W. A. Brown	"	4.32
L. H. Chivington	"	74.43
Roy Sims	"	65.00
John O. Yoakum	"	43.20
Cow Creek Sheep Co.	"	200.00
Robert J. Wagoner	"	562.50
Nels L. Dahlquist	County Agent	135.42
Norma Lee Davis	"	144.50
John Brown	Fairgrounds	173.30
Mountain States T & T Co	Telephone Service	180.72
Lower Snake River Tel Co	"	3.62
Upper Snake River Tel Co	"	3.53
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	88.06
Rocky Mountain Gas Co.	Gas Service	13.20
City of Rawlins	Water Service	53.80
Wm. Humphreys	Drayage	28.00
County Clerk Office	Postage	3.14
Adco Inc.	CH Supplies	101.75
Huntington Lab. Inc	"	314.55
Household Appliance Shop	"	13.65
Ed. A. Smyth Store	"	1.29
H. Larsen	"	120.30
Dr. F. A. Mills	Care of Prisoner	3.00
Glenn Penland	Board of Prisoners	526.25

S. K. Briggs	Mileage	10.24
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage & Expense	59.50
Helen A. Irving	" "	56.25
Wm. A. Johnson	" "	42.64
Glenn Penland	" "	273.57
John Terrill	" "	140.63
Margaret C. Larsen	" "	12.83
R. A. Hakala	Mileage	16.80
Charlotte Romick	Expense	3.62
Evan Jones	Deputy Sheriff	50.00
J. R. Kelley	Deputy Sheriff & Mileage	286.60
Bert Oldman	Deputy Sheriff & Insp.	58.40
Frank Schilt	" " "	35.76
George Sheehan	" " "	72.12
W. C. West	" " "	34.57
S. S. Sharp	Surveyor	16.56
Dr. M. F. Kepl	Autopsy	25.00
County Treasurer	Postage	10.00
Valerie M. Lewis	Sanity Hearing	38.95
W. F. Milotz Jr.	Court Expense	23.40
Frank Boyd	Justice Peace	10.00
William R. Burke	"	10.00
Frank L. Kernan	"	51.06
C. A. Kinney	"	20.00
Robert R. Molyneux	"	41.66
Jacob Waeckerlin	"	79.80
David W. Ellis	"	20.00
Ruth B. Larsen	Election Postage	1.56
Saratoga Sun	Election Advertising	5.00
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Supplies	125.94
R. R. Crow & Co	"	295.88
Elk Mtn Coal Co.	R & B Labor	1206.00
Lynn L. Kelley	R & B Supplies	1.05
International Harv. Co.	"	5.66
D. C. Kinnaman & Son	"	1.40
Pontons Shop	"	33.00
Van Gross	"	730.00
Larson Hdwe & Furn	"	1.48
Smith Yost Lumber Co.	"	547.82
John Petersen	"	30.00
The Texas Co.	"	67.15
Lindes Lumber Co.	"	37.50
River Street Motor Co.	"	23.80
U. S. Welding Works	"	9.99
Wyoming Automotive Co.	"	37.89
Wingate & Martin	"	19.00
First Nat. Bank	Withholding Tax	685.20
Workingmen's Comp Dep't	Compensation	15.65
Girls' Ind. Institute	Girls Care	46.50
Lawrence Larsen	Expense-Sheriff	25.00
Dr. R. V. Batterton	Health Officer	175.00
Mac Galley	Supplies	66.70
The Mills Company	"	168.54
Photostat Corporation	"	120.46
H. Rasmussen Inc	"	8.00
Prairie Publish Co.	"	16.15
S. S. Sharp	Water Commissioner	134.86
Leslie Buck	" "	89.36
Eugene McCarthy	County Commissioner	158.86
John F. Gooldy	" "	125.54
John Cheesbrough	" "	123.35
Dr. E. Ben Sturges	County Coroner	30.00

MONTHLY REPORTS of County Officers were approved and placed on file.

County Surveyor S. S. Sharp met with the Board relative to the New Mullison Park Road, and also presented a map and description of same.

#### NEW MULLISON PARK ROAD

It was regularly moved by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried that the Board of Commissioners adopt the following resolution:

#### RESOLUTION TO LOCATE ROAD

WHEREAS, public necessity requires that the following road be established;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners that the following described road be located and established as follows, to-wit:

New Mullison Park Road  
Carbon County

#### NOTICE OF LOCATION OF PUBLIC ROAD

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

The Board of County Commissioners of Carbon County, Wyoming have decided to locate a road to be known as the New Mullison Park Road commencing at a point

25 feet west of the east line of Lot 5, Section 2, T. 16 N., R. 82 W., located S.  $31^{\circ} 08'$  E. 2505 feet from the northwest corner of said Section 2, T. 16 N., R. 82 W. (said point of beginning being located on the north boundary of the right-of-way of the present Saratoga-Ten Mile Road); thence North  $494'$  feet, to a point on the line between Lots 5 and 4 of said Section 2; thence north  $1493'$  feet; thence N.  $44^{\circ} 58'$  W. 1199 feet; thence N.  $1^{\circ} 51'$  E. 634 feet, to a point on the north line of the  $SE\frac{1}{4} SW\frac{1}{4}$  of Section 35, T. 17 N., R. 82 W., where this survey connects with the original Mullison Park Road. Total length, 3820 feet, or 0.723 mile.

The proposed location and width of right-of-way required are set forth in detail on map on file with the County Clerk and may be examined at this office.

All objections thereto and claims for damages must be filed in writing with the County Clerk of said County before noon on the 2nd day of October, A. D., 1946, or such road will be established without reference to such objections or claims for damages.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until the following day.

Sept. 4, 1946

The Board resumed its session with all members present.

State Highway Department engineers Wiley and Ingram met with the Board relative to the Dixon-Savery road. Commissioners McCarthy and Gooldy accompanied the engineers to Dixon to view the proposed location and to interview the land owners.

Sept. 5, 1946 The Board re-convened at 10:00 o' clock A. M. all members present.

SCHOOL BONDS as follows were approved by the Board.

Mrs. Grace Aufdenbrink, Treasurer School District No. 27, Dixon	\$2000
Evelyn W. Galloway, Treasurer School District No. 15, Savery	\$7500
Lowell Wolfe, Treasurer School District No. 14, Ft. Steele	\$1000
Leeland U. Grieve, Treasurer School District No. 28, East of Savery	\$1000

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY

Mark Meer, Leo, Wyo. Culverts \$24.20 ✓ and \$13.20 ✓

O. B. Cogdill, Dixon, Wyo. Lot 17 Block 12 Dixon \$ 5.00 ✓

R. C. Perue, Saratoga, Lots 4-5-6-9-10-11-12 & 13 Block 44 S.R.E. & I West Add. Saratoga \$32.00 ✓

George Herold, Dixon, Wyo. Lots 4 and 5 Block 12 Dixon \$10.00 ✓

Derreld Barnes, Encampment, Wyo. Lots 5 and 6 Block 52 Encampment \$30.00 ✓

Mrs. Clara H. Craig, Encampment, Wyo. Lot 22 Block 132 Encampment \$2.50 ✓

Daisy Ashford, Rawlins, West 35 Feet of Lot 11 Block 46 U. P. 4th Addition to Rawlins \$25.00 ✓

There being no further business the Board adjourned until Sept. 9, 1946 to meet in Special Session.

ATTEST: J. G. Longstreet  
COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eugene McCarthy CHAIRMAN